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Overarching key issues

Calibration and impact assessment
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Liquidity
Calibration of the liquidity proposals and supervisory factors
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Capital and deductions
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Counterparty credit risk
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Annex 1: Detailed response to each of the seven key proposals the
Commission issued for consultation

1 Liquidity standards;

1.1 Key messages
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1.2 Detailed comments on text and question
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1.3 Response to questions 1 to 15

Question 1: Comments are sought on the concept of the Liquidity Coverage
Requirement and its likely impact on institutions' resilience to liquidity risk.
Quantitative and qualitative evidence is also sought on the types and severity of
liquidity stress experienced by institutions during the financial crisis and — in the light
of that evidence — on the appropriateness of the tentative calibration in Annex 1. In
particular, we would be interested in learning how the pricing of banking products
would be affected by this measure.
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Impact on product pricing

Question 2: In particular, views would be welcome on whether certain corporate and
covered bonds should also be eligible for the buffer (see Annex I) and whether central
bank eligibility should be mandatory for the buffer assets?

Corporate and covered bonds
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Question 3: Views are also sought on the possible implications of including various
financial instruments in the buffer and of their tentative factors (see Annex |) for the
primary and secondary markets in which these products are traded and their
participants.
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Net Stable Funding Requirement

Question 4: Comments are sought on the concept of the Net Stable Funding
Requirement and its likely impact on institutions' resilience to liquidity risk.
Quantitative and qualitative evidence is also sought on the types and severity of
liquidity stress experienced by institutions during the financial crisis and — in the light
of that evidence — on the appropriateness of the tentative calibration in Annex Il. In
particular, we would be interested in learning how the pricing of banking products
would be affected by this measure.
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Question 5: Comments are in particular sought on the merits of allowing less than
100% stable funding for commercial lending that has a contractual maturity of less
than one year. Is it realistic to assume that lending is reduced under liquidity stress at
the expense of risking established client relationships? Does such a differentiation
between lending with more and with less than one year maturity set undesirable
incentives that could discourage for instance long term funding of non-financial
enterprises or encourage investment in marketable securities rather than loans?
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Question 6: Views are sought on possible implications of inclusion and tentative
"availability factors" (see Annex Il) pertaining to various sources of stable funding for
respective markets and funding suppliers. Would there be any implications of the
tentative required degree of coverage for various asset categories for respective bank
clients?
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Completeness of legislative approach

Question 7: Do you agree that all parameters should be transparently set at European
level, possibly in the form of Technical Standards by the EBA where parameters need
to reflect specific sub-categories of retail deposits?
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Question 8: In your view, what are the categories of deposits that require a different
treatment from that in Annexes | and Il and why? Please provide evidence relating to

the behaviour of such deposits under stress.
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Scope of application (paragraphs 15-20)

Question 9: Comments are sought on the scope of application as set out above and in
particular on the criteria referred to in paragraph 17 for both domestic entities and
entities located in another Member State.
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Question 10: Should entities other than credit institutions and 730K investment firms
be subject to stand-alone liquidity standards? Should other entities be included in the
scope of consolidated liquidity requirements of a banking group even if not subject to
stand-alone liquidity standards (i.e. financial institutions or 50K or 125K investment
firms)?
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Question 11: Should the standard apply in a modified form to investment firms?
Should all 730K investment firms be included in the scope, or are there some that
should be exempted?
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Treatment of intra-group transactions and commitments

Question 12: Comments are sought on the different options and in particular for how
they would operate for the treatment of intra-group loans and deposits and for
intragroup commitments, respectively. Comments are also sought as to whether there
should be a difference made between the liquidity coverage and the net stable funding
ratio.
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Question 13: Do stakeholders agree with the conclusion that for credit institutions
with significant branches or cross-border services in another Member State, liquidity
supervision should be the responsibility of the home Member State, in close
collaboration with the host member States? Do you agree that separate liquidity
standards at the level of branches could be lifted based on a harmonised standard
and uniform reorganisation and winding-up procedures?
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Question 14: Comments are sought on the merit of using harmonised Monitoring
Tools, either in the context of Supervisory Review or as mandatory elements of a
supervisory reporting framework for liquidity risk. Comments are also sought on the

individual tools listed in Annex lll, their quality and possible alternatives or
complements.
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Question 15: What could be considered a meaningful approach for monitoring
intraday liquidity risk?
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1.4 Liquidity examples on symmetric versus asymmetric
treatment (Question 12)

Example 1: Liquidity Buffer — Symmetric treatment

Assumptions Buffer requirement
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requirement = £1.7bn



Example 2:Liquidity Buffer — Asymmetric treatment

Assumptions
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Buffer requirement
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2 Definition of capital

2.1 Key messages
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Going concern capital — what is predominant?
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Hybrids with innovative features remain useful instruments for regulatory capital
purposes
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Grandfathering of instruments prior to the consultation paper’s release does matter
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2.2 Response to consultation questions 16 — 24

Question 16: What are your views on the prudential appropriateness of eliminating the
distinction between upper and lower Tier 2, and of eliminating Tier 3 capital?
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Question 17: Are the criteria proposed for Core Tier 1, non-Core Tier 1 and Tier 2
sufficiently robust and how might they be improved?
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Question 18: In order to ensure the effective loss absorbency of non-Core Tier 1
capital, would it be appropriate under certain circumstances to require the write down
of the principal amount of an instrument or its conversion to a Core Tier 1 instrument?
To what extent should the trigger for write-down / conversion be determined
objectively or at the discretion of an institution or its supervisor?
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Question 19: Which of the prudential adjustments proposed have the greatest impact?
What alternative, robust treatments might be considered and what is their prudential
rationale?
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Question 20: Are the proposed requirements in respect of calls for non-Core Tier 1
and Tier 2 sufficiently robust? Would it appropriate to apply in the CRD the same
requirements to buy-backs as would apply to the call of such instruments? What
restrictions on buy-backs should apply in respect of Core Tier 1 instruments?
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Question 21: What are your views on the need for further review of the treatment of
unrealised gains? What would be the most appropriate treatment of such gains?
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Question 22: We would welcome comments on the appropriateness of reviewing the
use of going concern Tier-1 capital for large exposures purposes. In this context,
would it be necessary to review the basis of identification of large exposures (10%
own funds) and the large exposures limit (25% own funds)?
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Question 23: What is your view of the purpose of contingent capital? What forms and
triggers would be most appropriate?
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Question 24: How should the grandfathering requirements under CRD Il interact with
those for the new requirements? To what extent should the grandfathering provisions
of CRD Il be amended to bring them into line with those of the new capital
requirements under CRD IV?
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3 Leverage ratio
3.1 Key messages

Key messages
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3.2 Response to consultation questions 25 - 30
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‘ Question 25: What should be the objective of a leverage ratio?

Problem identification
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Question 26: Which element of going concern capital do you consider would be a
more appropriate basis for the leverage ratio? What is your rationale for this view?

Question 27: What is your view on the proposed options for capturing the overall
extent of an institution’s derivatives business in the denominator of the leverage
ratio?
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Question 28: What is your view on the proposed approach to capturing leverage
arising from credit derivatives?
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Question 29: How could the design of the leverage ratio ensure that it would act as an
effective constraint only in benign economic conditions?
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Other forms of credit risk mitigation O
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4 Counterparty credit risk
4.1 Key messages
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4.2 Response to consultation questions 31- 37

Question 31: Views are sought on the suggested approach regarding the improved
measurement or revised metric to better address counterparty credit risk. With
respect to suggestion to incorporate - as an interim measure - a simple capital add-on
by means of calculating the loan-equivalent CVA charge, views are sought on the
implications of using VaR models for these purposes instead.
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Question 32: Stakeholders are invited to express views on whether the use of own
estimates of Alpha should continue to be permitted subject to supervisory approval
and indicate any evidence in support of those views.
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Question 33: Views are sought on the suggested approach regarding the multiplier for
the asset value correlation for large financial institutions, and in particular on the
appropriate level of the proposed multiplier and the respective asset size threshold. In
addition, comments are sought on the appropriate definitions for regulated and
unregulated financial intermediaries.
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Question 34: Views are sought on the suggested approach regarding collateralized
counterparties and margin period of risk. Views are particularly sought on the
appropriate level of the new haircuts to be applied to repo-style transactions of
(eligible) securitisations. In this context, what types of securitisation positions can, in
your view, be treated as eligible collateral for purposes of the calculation of the
regulatory requirements? Any qualitative and/or quantitative evidence supporting
your arguments would be greatly appreciated.
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Question 35: Views are sought on the suggested approach regarding central
counterparties and on the appropriate level of the risk weights to be applied to
collateral and mark to market exposures to CCPs (on the assumptions that the CCP is
run to defined strict standards) and to exposures arising from guarantee fund
contributions.
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Question 36: Views are sought on the risk management elements that should be
addressed in the strong standards for CCPs to be used for regulatory capital
purposes discussed above. Furthermore, stakeholders are invited to express their
views whether the respective strong standards for CCPs to be used for regulatory
capital purposes should be the same as the enhanced CPSS-I0SCO standards.
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Question 37: Views are sought on the suggested approach regarding enhanced
counterparty credit risk management requirements. Do the above proposed changes
to the counterparty credit risk framework (in general, i.e. not only related to stress
testing and backtesting) address fully the observed weaknesses in the area of risk
measurement and management of the counterparty credit risk exposures (both
bilateral and exposures to CCPs)?




5 Countercyclical measures

5.1 Key messages
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Part 1 — Through-the-cycle provisioning for expected credit losses
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5.2 Response to consultation questions 38 - 45

Question 38: The Commission services invite stakeholders to perform a comparative
assessment of the three different methods (ie ECF, incurred loss and IRB expected
loss if it could be used for financial reporting) for credit loss provisioning from 2002
onwards based on their own data.
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Question 39: Views are sought on the suggested IRB based approach with respect to
the through-the-cycle provisioning for expected losses as outlined above.
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Question 40: Do you agree with the proposed dual structure of capital buffers? In
particular, we would welcome your views on the effectiveness of the conservation
buffer and the counter-cyclical buffer, separately and taken together, in terms of
enhancing the resilience of the banking sector going into economic downturn and
ensuring the flow of bank credit to the “real economy” throughout the economic
cycle.

, < =, < E - - - %
(T -9 ; ( < ( < .
; , (0 *+ ., < - (" -9 E
< 9" - ;< — 9 < (( < ¥
A ’ ( ’ 1(((-_9 ’ E
1(( ’ y - -
- ; < E - A - , (
- ( (G , < -
< "9 , - = = D - , (
; D - - -0 -
- ’ ] ( - 1(( -
< z - N - %
« < < , " ( ;*
A " ( (O O -5 T
( - ; , (0 < -
o | 90, H < ('@ E
, ( < 9~ - *
9 ( . ( (=i < ; :
- - % D < = -




45

o , < * , '(
= - (" < N ( -
[ (( - ;
- , l, i,
- - *C < == 9
;= ("= < - (- » ((
< , © < - (= ( < *
° - < - , - (- < K (
< < ; ( " ( 57 9
, 9 - z - < ( - ¥ A
( - ( - % < ' N (
, 3 , Jo(0 Tt = - - (- (
. - (" < (=@
(’ <’*
. (G < . K
- < K , -
= < | D ¥ ( , <
’ < ’ = -
9 ( - *
e - ( < ('*
< R - V(. %( " - 9
( < - 9 < ( , -
- == L < (= (- ) < * 4+ 9
, ) < . ((
A ( E (- - < E -
D (s ; (BT o=
< . E E < ( ( "
, , = <
(o - s
. (( E < , < - -
< - ( , , 9 ( ~ < , <
- , < L. N ( = -
" (., -9 - ; , =0
- ’ < B < < <
* A -, 9 , h (-
- - : - . ( , -
( = 0 *

Question 41: Which elements should be the subject of distribution restrictions for
both elements of the proposed capital buffers and why?
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Question 42: What is the appropriate timing — following the breach of capital buffer
targets — for the restrictions to capital distributions to start? Should the time limits for
reaching capital buffer targets be determined by supervisors on a case-by-case basis
or harmonised across the EU?
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Question 43: what is the most suitable macro variable (or group of variables) that may
be used in the counter-cyclical buffer to measure the dynamics of macro-level risks
pertinent to the banking sector activities?
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Question 44: What are the relative merits and drawbacks of capital buffers versus
through-the-cycle provisioning for expected losses with respect to minimising pro-
cyclical effects of current EU banking regulation?

_ , - - * E < < .
( < ; ( ( ;-
< - .3 9 - ( » 9
(< ( 9 - y Lot ("
. (< ( - -, " 0 (-
- - : ( E
< , ( E
s - - -
+ ( 0; . (( ( < E -
( G ( - E < <, " ,
b 0 " ;
D *
+ ; E < ( ( (
( ; , (( < - E ,




48

of the minimum capital requirement?

Question 45: Do you consider that it would be too early to fully assess the cyclicality
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6 Systemically important financial institutions

6.1 Key messages

+ ( = - O G
8 A it oABhS . ( * +
- - .- ] <
(- T+ 9( - < - (
- - - - - 3 *
- "9 - < -- ( - ( *
+ ( N G ( ( -
- - < B 0o< ( * 4+ < ("
_ ( < D (
< < - - * - < <
< (- = =9 (
b - s - < (" 9 * ("
(- 9 9 ( - ( o< ("
< T SR (R
< ( < 1(( (
9 ; § "9 * A -
(= =9( ( 9 < (
(= - *A (" = 9¢( ABA
( < -
(" -9 s < B ( "
< ( - 0 Ot - -
A - 9 ( < -
ABA * + == - 9 - 3 -
- ( - 9 9
( ( < < " oo 9 *
( E ™ < - < .
c 1 ( (
- - - - ABA *
A ( ( - -
- 9 ABA ( = (
. < - < - - "<
* E - B
- 9 - - . ( < _
< F - < (=
- < = ( - 9 :
A - - < 9 T - -
< (= - 9 ( D (" -9
— < - —
( o 5 = i (- ( -
"t 4 < D
HA = < - <
- D (
( ( E $ < ¢



50

6.2 Detailed response to questions 46 & 47

Question 46: What is your view of the most appropriate means of measuring and
addressing systemic importance?
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Question 47: How could the Commission services ensure a consistent prudential
treatment of systemic importance across financial sectors and markets?
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7 Single rule book in banking

7.1 Key messages
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7.2 Response to consultation questions 48 — 52

Question 48: In which areas are more stringent general requirements needed given
national or other circumstances? Is Pillar 2 a sufficient tool to address specific
negative circumstances at credit institutions and if not, how could it be strengthened?
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Question 49: What is your view of the suggested prudential treatment for exposures
secured by mortgages on residential property outlined above? What indicators and
their respective values do you consider appropriate as possible preconditions for the
application of the preferential treatment of exposures secured by mortgages on
residential property?

For questions 49, any qualitative and/or quantitative evidence supporting your
arguments would be greatly appreciated.
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Question 50: What is your view of the suggested prudential treatment for exposures
secured by mortgages on commercial real estate outlined above? What indicators and
their respective values do you consider appropriate as possible preconditions for the
application of the preferential treatment of exposures secured by mortgages on
commercial real estate? In particular, are additional preconditions needed to ensure
the soundness of this treatment? Do you believe that the existing preferential risk
weight applied to exposures secured by mortgages on commercial real estate should
be increased?

For questions 50, any qualitative and/or quantitative evidence supporting your
arguments would be greatly appreciated.
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Question 51: Should the prudential treatment for exposures secured by mortgages on
residential property be different from the prudential treatment for exposures secured
by mortgages on commercial real estate? If so, in which areas and why?
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Question 52: What is your view of the merits of introducing measures that would help
to address real lending throughout the economic cycle? Which measures could be
used for such purposes? What is your view about the effectiveness of the possible
measures outlined above?
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